
 
 

 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 7th February, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Aziz Toki (Chair) 
Maggie Carman (Vice-Chair) 
Concia Albert 
Melvyn Caplan 
Louise Hyams 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Robert Eagleton 
Iman Less 
 

Tim Mitchell 
Angela Piddock 
Caroline Sargent 
Judith Southern 
Karen Scarborough 
Ed Pitt Ford 
Amanda Langford 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is via a visitor’s pass which 
is available from the main ground floor reception at City Hall, 
64 Voctoria Street.  If you have a disability and require any 
special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting.. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and 
Councillor Liaison Officer. 
 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 4 
December 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   PREMISES LICENSING FEE REVIEW 2024-2025 

 
(Pages 11 - 22) 

 
5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
30 January 2024 
 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at 7.00pm on Monday 4 
December 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London 
SW1E 6QP. 

 
Members Present: Councillors Aziz Toki (Chair), Maggie Carman (Vice-Chair), Concia 
Albert, Melvyn Caplan, Jim Glen, MD Shamsed Chowdhury, Robert Eagleton, Iman 
Less, Tim Mitchell, Angela Piddock, Caroline Sargent, Karen Scarborough, Hazza 
Taouzzale and Jacqui Wilkinson. 
 

  
1 MEMBERSHIP 

 
1.1 The Chair confirmed that Councillor Hazza Taouzzale had replaced Councillor 

Judith Southern on the Committee. 
 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Southern and 

Councillor Hyams. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  Members noted that the review of the Busking and Street Entertainment 

Licensing Policy Review had been considered at the relevant Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee and any comments as well as the ones that were made 
tonight would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Public Protection. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 17 July 2023 

were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
4 BUSKING AND STREET ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING POLICY REVIEW 

 
4.1 Before the report was introduced, the Chair stated that when the Busking 

regime came into effect in April 2021, the Council agreed to carry out a review 
of how it was working after 12 months.  The review has been carried out by 
Officers and the Committee is being asked to consult on the f
[...]
uld 

include the number, size and location of each pitch and the fees needed for 
the administration and enforcement of the scheme.  The Committee discussed 
how the scheme needed to be open and transparent to encourage every 
Street Performance Association to be invested in the scheme and work with 
the Council.  The Committee noted that the recommendations would be 
included in the wider Policy Review  

 
4.7 The Committee requested that careful drafting of future reports takes place to 

ensure that everyone (including stakeholders and the Public) were clear on 
what was being discussed/debated as there had been some confusion from 
stakeholders on what was being discussed/decided on at tonight’s meeting.  

 
4.8. ACTIONS 
 

1. That the diversity of the performers be collected during the next 
consultation period. 
 

2. That Highways commit to regularly repainting the pitch markings as they get 
easily worn away. 
 

 3. That the words ‘to endorse” should be removed from recommendation 2.2 of 
the report. 

 
4.8 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Busking and Street Entertainment Licensing Policy Review Report 

attached at Appendix 2 of the report be approved. 
 

Page 5



2. That conditional on the decision regarding paragraph 2.1 of the report 
following a comprehensive review of the Busking and Street Entertainment 
Licensing Policy, the Committee recognises the continuation of the busking 
and street entertainment licensing regime under Part V of the London Local 
Authorities Act 2000, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report.. 

 
3. That the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Communities 

and Public Protection that she approves the commencement of public 
consultation from the 8th January to the 18th March 2024 (10 weeks) on the 
following proposals: 

 
A)  To revise the terms and conditions of pitch 9, Leicester Square 

Northeast terms and conditions to change the conditions of use from an 
amplified to non-amplified pitch.   

 
B) To revise 
[...]
he Statement of Licensing Policy until next year. 

 
5.2 The Committee heard how a wide range of stakeholders had been consulted 

and discussed how local crime and disorder statistics, prevalence of 
ambulance attendances, environmental health complaints and resident 
perceptions had been collected, analysed and included in the assessment. 
The Committee noted that careful consideration would be given to any 
boundary change to the Cumulative Impact Areas and Special Consideration 
Zones. 

 
5.3 The Committee heard that there would be a further proof read to make any 

minor changes to the assessment before it was published.  Members noted 
that once the CIA was published it would provide evidence and guidance for 
Applicants, Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties and would be able 
to be considered by the Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
5.4 RESOLVED: That the Cumulative Impact Assessment be approved. 
 
 
6 UPDATE OF LICENSING APPEALS 

 
6.1 The Committee received a report which provided a summary of the status of 

the appeals being dealt with by the Legal Team.  The Committee noted that 
the summary which included details of the four appeals that Legal Services 
had been dealing with since July 2023, one of which had had been withdrawn, 
a new appeal had been received, resulting in three pending determination. It 
was also noted that Legal Services were dealing with two judicial reviews. 

 

Page 8



6.2 Members were pleased to hear that three of the Claimants in the Hemming 
and others v Westminster City Council judicial review had agreed to settle the 
action.  The Principal Solicitor informed the Committee that she wished to 
commend Anghel Pufulete, the Senior Litigation Solicitor for all his hard work 
on the case which was endorsed by the Committee.  The Committee also 
noted that the other judicial review had also been resolved. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
8.1 The meeting ended at 8.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 
Report 

   

Date  7 February 2024 
Classification  For general release 
Title or report  Premises Licensing Fee Review 2024-2025 

Report of  Director of Public Protection and Licensing 
Decision maker  Licensing Committee 
Wards involved  All 
Financial summary  This report sets out the fee strategy for the premises licensing 

regimes where the authority can set a fee to attempt to recover its 
own costs. The proposed fees will enable the authority to recover its 
own costs in administering and ensuring compliance within those 
licensing regimes. 

Report author  Andrew Ralph, Head of Service for Licensing & Regulatory Services 

 
 1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the fee review that has been undertaken by the Licensing 
Service for premises licensing regimes where the council can set a fee.  It is 
proposed that the amended fees set out in Appendix one of this report will take 
affect from the 1 April 2024. 

 
1.2 This report is written in line with the corporate timeframe for setting the council’s 

fees and charges, which is carried out each year.  By aligning the fee review with 
the corporate approach to setting fees and charges it enables a standardised 
approach across the Council. 

 
 2. Recommendations 

 
 2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to: 
 

Approve the proposed fees attached to this report as set out Appendix one 
hereof so that they commence on the 1 April 2024. 

 

 3 Reasons for Decision 

3.1 The proposed fees, as attached at Appendix one, will enable the Council to recover 
its reasonable costs for administering, monitoring, and enforcing the Council’s 
licensing regimes. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
4 Background  

4.1 Fees set by the Licensing Service were last approved in November 2022 and came 
into effect from the 1 April 2023. 

 
4.2 The Licensing Service undertakes a review annually on the fees which it ha
[...]

• Betting Tracks 
• Family Entertainment Centre 
• Adult Gaming Centre 
• Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 
• Club Gaming Machine Permit 
• Club Gaming Permit 
• Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit (Unlicensed FEC) 
• Gaming Machine Permit 
• Use Notices 
• Occasional use notice 
• Lottery 
• Explosives and Poisons 
• Manufacture and Storage of Explosives 
• Poisons 
• Fireworks 
• Premises licences and club premises certificates issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
• Personal Licence  
• Temporary Event Notice 
• Pavement Licences 

 
5.3 When setting fees there is a statutory requirement to consider the income received 

for a licensing scheme compared to the overall cost of delivering the scheme. The 
fee level must be set to recover the actual costs incurred by the Council in running 
the regime but not to make a profit. 

 
5.4 The table setting out the current fee and proposed fee are shown within Appendix 

one to this report. 
 

Licensing costs associated with Premises 
5.5 Premises licensing fees for several regimes are set in two parts, including massage 

and special treatment premises, and sex establishments.  The splitting of the fees 
into two parts has been established following the ruling by the Supreme Court for 
the Hemming case.  This approach is in compliance with the Provisions of Services 
Regulations 2009. 

 
5.6 Fees have to be charged in two parts.  Part A is payable with the application and is 

a non-refundable administration fee for processing the application and carrying out 
any consultation and determining whether the licence should or should not be 

Page 13



granted. If the application is successful, a second fee is payable (called a Part B 
fee) which covers the costs of monitoring and enforcing the licensing regime. 

 
5.7 The fee for Part B covers 12 months of enforcement cost and would be refunded 

on a monthly pro rata basis if the licence is surrendered. 
 
6 Street Trading Licensing 
6.1
[...]
relation to “authorisations” must be 
reasonable and proportionate to the costs of processing applications. As stated 
above, the Hemmings case confirmed that when setting licence fees, authorities 
can recover the costs of processing the application and where applications are 
successful, the costs of monitoring and enforcing the licensing regime as a whole, 

Page 14



provided such costs are charged in two parts (part A and part B). The proposed 
fees must not be used to make a profit.   

 
8.3 If the proposed fee structure results in a surplus or loss for the financial year there 

will be an appropriate reduction or increase in fees as the case may be for the 
following financial year.  

 
 
9. Equalities Implications 
 
9.1 The Council must due have regard to its public sector equality duty under section 

149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary section 149 provides that a Public 
Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 
(a) eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share it. 
 

9.2 Section 149 (7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines the relevant protected 
characteristics as age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual 
orientation. 

 
9.3 The Council believes that these proposals do not adversely impact or unlawfully 

discriminate against any protected characteristics.  
 
 
10. Financial Implications 
 
10.1 The licensing fees are set based on the full recovery of the administration, 

inspection, and enforcement costs of the various licensing regimes. A component 
for inflation is added to the admin
[...]
ere would be a further proof read to make any minor changes to the assessment before it was published.  Members noted that once the CIA was published it would provide evidence and guidance for Applicants, Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties and would be able to be considered by the Licensing Sub Committee.
	5.4	RESOLVED: That the Cumulative Impact Assessment be approved.
	8.1	The meeting ended at 8.10pm.

	4 Premises Licensing Fee Review 2024-2025
	1.	Executive Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	3	Reasons for Decision
	4	Background
	8	Legal implications




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee Committee held on Wednesday 
7th February, 2024, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Maggie Carman (Vice-Chair), Concia Albert, 
Melvyn Caplan, Louise Hyams, Md Shamsed Chowdhury, Robert Eagleton, Iman Less, 
Tim Mitchell, Angela Piddock, Judith Southern, Karen Scarborough and Jessica Toale. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Caroline Sargent, Councillor Ed Pitt Ford and 
Councillor Amanda Langford. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      Councillor Maggie Carman (Vice-Chair) advised that she would be chairing 

the Licensing Committee as Councillor Toki had sent his apologies. 
  
1.2      Councillor Carman advised that Councillor Jessica Toale was substituting for 

Councillor Aziz Toki. 
  
1.3       Apologies had been received from Councillors Ed Pitt-Ford, Amanda 

Langford and Caroline Sargent. 
  
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1           There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      Members were informed that Councillors Jim Glen and Jackie Wilkinson had 

been replaced on the Licensing Committee by Councillors Ed Pitt-Ford and 
Amanda Langford. 

  
3.2      That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December be approved as an 

accurate record of proceedings with the following amendments: 
  

a)    Correct the spelling of Councillor Hamza Taouzzale’s name. 
b)    Paragraph 1.1 change the words ‘was replaced’ with ‘was substituting.’ 



 
2 

 

  
 
4 PREMISES LICENSING FEE REVIEW 2024-2025 
 
4.1      The Head of Service for Licensing and Regulatory Services introduced a 

report setting out the fee review that had been undertaken by the Licensing 
Service for all licensing regimes where the council could set a fee. It was 
explained that the proposed amended fees would enable the Council to 
recover its reasonable costs for administering, monitoring, and enforcing the 
Council’s licensing regimes. 

  
4.2      Members were informed that when setting fees there was a statutory 

requirement to consider the income received for a licensing scheme 
compared to the overall cost of delivering the scheme. The Committee noted 
that the fee level must be set to recover the actual costs incurred by the 
Council in running the regime but not to make a profit. 

  
4.3      The Committee considered that the Council now have to set Premises 

Licensing fees for several regimes in two parts, including massage and 
special treatment Premises and sex establishment which was established 
following the ruling by the Supreme Court for the Hemming Case.  The 
Committee noted that the approach was in compliance with the Provisions of 
Services Regulations 2009. 

  
4.4      RESOLVED: That the proposed fees attached to the report be approved so 

that they commence on the 1 April 2024. 
  
5 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
5.1 The meeting ended at 6.46pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


